W.B.P.EORM NO. 27

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

	U1020
Fir	st information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1.	Dist BANKURA Sub-Divn BUNU PUR PS INDRE Year 2017 FIRNOT Date 10-12-17
2.	(i) Act IPC Sections 498(H) 302 34ii) Act Sections
	(iii) Act Sections Sections Other Acts & Sections 3 24 DP ACT.
3.	(a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. Time 18 35 0 FS.
	(b) Occurrence of Offence: Day FROM THE PERIOD AND Gime 18-11-17.
	(c) Information Received Date 10-12-17 Time 18:35 HRs.
	G.D. No. 395 DT - 10 - 12 - 17 At the Police Station:
4.	Type of information: Written/Oral
5.	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distances from P.S.
	(a) Address IN MA HOUSE OF A CCUSED HUSBAND AT VILL-BIRASIMUL PI-IWDAS BONKURA
	(b) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S.
	District
6.	Complaint/Informant:
	(a) Name GAMESH DAS
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name LATE - MEWALAL DAS.
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(d) Nationality INDIAN: (e) Address 17-1, ICHAPUR ROAD, PS-BANTRA, DIST-HOWRAH
	(e) Address III I CHAPVE NORD, IS - IS AN IAM, DISI - NOWATH
7.	Details of Know/Suspected/Unknown/Accused with full particulars (1) A LAKENDU KONAR SOLT UTTAY (Attach concrete shoot if nocessary) KONAR (2) SMT MUKUL KONAR WOLT UTTAY KOWAR
	(Allacirseparate sheet, infecessary)
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint/informant 3) 13 LHU HATT 90 HOVE BANKURA
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / Involved: (attach separate sheet, if required):
	(
). Total value of Properties stolen / Involved :
	I. Inquest report/U.D.: Case No., If any:
	IS ATTACHED HERE WITH.
	1098/A) 1302/36186+386DP
13	3. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s. $498(R)/302/34$ /PC $f=324DP$
	ON BEHALFOFO/C INDAS PC, I SI, J. P. SINGH OF INDAS, PC
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed \$1. ALAKECH PATI
	registered the case and took up the investigation / directed
	to take up the investigation transferred to P.S
	transferred to P.S
	admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complaint / Informant free of cost.
	(A) P-12-17
	Gament Dows Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with
	Name: JOGENDRA PRASAD SINGH
	21 08 201108
S	ignature/ Thumb Impression of Rank: SI OF POLICE
th	Number if any:
Capper 1	M) 8420841061 Officer-to-Charge
-	M) 980 4164674 DNDAS POLICE STATION BANKERA

Date: Decemmber: 2017

From: Ganesh Das

Son of Late Mewalal Das

17/1, Ichapur Road, P.S.- Bantra,

District – Howrah

To,
The I/C
Indus Police Station
Indus
Bankura

Sub: Written complaint against 1) Alakendu Konar, Son of Late Uttam Konar, 2. Smt. Mukul Konar, Wife of Late Uttam Konar, 3. Bishu Hati, Son of Not known, all are residing at Birshimul, Indas, District – Bankura, for killing / murder by set fire to my niece (Bhagni) viz. Riya Konar.

Respected Sir,

With due respect I, the undersigned Viz. Ganesh Das, Son of Late Mewalal Das, 17/1, Ichapur Road, P.S.- Bantra, District – Howrah, beg to state as follows:

That at the childhood age the parents of my niece (Bhagni) died and as such my niece (Bhagni) was brought up at my family at 17/1, Ichapur Road, P.S.- Bantra. District - Howrah, and we treated as our own daughter and when she attained the age of majority she fallen into love with Alakendu Konar, Son of Late Uttam Konar, of Birshimul, Indas, District - Bankura, and accordingly we gave her marriage on 11-02-2010 by socializing the same and at the time of marriage we gave to Alakendu viz. Cash of Rs.40,000.00, Cot (Iron) with bed, Almirah (steel), 4 Bhori Gold, 16 Nos. utensils of Kasar, 21 Nos. Saree according to the demand of Alakendu Konar and during their wed lock a male child viz. Aris was born on 9-12-2014 and till 2015 there was no problem but since in the year of 2016 the disputes arose as the said Alakendu Konar used to take alcohol daily and accordingly after taking alcohol he used to torture physically and mentally to my niece and her mother-in-law used to support her son and off and on they also pressurized my niece to bring further dowry / cash of Rs.50,000.00 from me and whenever she used to come at my family my niece used to make allegation against her husband and her mother-in-law and one Bishu Hati against the said in-human torture and as such we used to gave her consolation and after came to my family she was not willing to go back at her matrimonial house but after giving her consolation we used to send her and her child to her matrimonial home.



That after reaching her matrimonial home we used to take her information over phone and some times she also used to contact over phone and off and on, over phone she used to make allegation against her husband for in-human physical and mental torture. Her husband used to take alcohol daily and upon consuming the said alcohol her husband daily used to beat her but as she was having fear upon her husband she never makes any allegation in any where and basically she was under hope that the situation will change but there was no change and off and on she used to pass her days without any food as such as usual on, 18-11-2017 her husband came at his house upon taking alcohol and started to torture upon her and ultimately poured kerosin oil on her body and set fire her body and I came to know over phone on 18-11-2017 at 4 P.M. and upon receiving the said information I alongwith my some near relative hurriedly went to Burdwan Hospital and after reaching there I came to know all this thing from her mouth about the actual facts and she was admitted therein till 23-11-2017 and at last she died on 23-11-2017 at about 10 A.M. and upon hearing the same I shocked very much and became speechless few days and at presently I am having an impression that they will kill also the child viz. Aris Konar who is now aged about 3 years.

I being a helpless and unfortunate man, having faith upon the law of the land, hereby lodge this written complain against the above named persons for demand of justice.

Your co-operation will be highly solicited and treat this complain as an F.I.R.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Ganesh Dos

(GANESH DAS)

08420841061

@ 9804 164674

Received on 10-12-17 at18.35 ms and received
Indas PS Case no 27-5/17
date-10-12-17 U/3 498(H)/
302/34 1PC H 3 & 4 DA Act Phone No and endorsed to \$1. A Lakesh Patr
for els envostigation.